TOWN OF MINONG SNOWMOBILES ORDINANCE 2024-02

Authority - The Town Board of the Town of Minong, Washburn County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority to adopt this ordinance under the provisions of Section 350.18(3)(a), Wisconsin Statutes.

The Town Board of the Town of Minong does ordain as follows:

- 1) That all Town Roads under the jurisdiction of The Town of Minong shall be designated as Snowmobile routes unless otherwise stated **THE STRETCH ON NANCY LAKE ROAD FROM W6649 TO COUNTY ROAD I IS CLOSED TO SNOWMOBILES**.
- 2) Snowmobile riders must follow all Wisconsin Snowmobile laws.
- 3) Snowmobile operators must have a valid driver's license, ages 12 to 16 must have a valid safety certificate and be accompanied by someone with a valid driver's license.
- 4) Snowmobiles operated during the daylight hours on any designated trail and highway right of way is required to display a lighted headlamp and tail lamp.
- 5) No person shall operate a Snowmobile at a speed in excess of 20 MPH on the designated Town of Minong roads.
- 6) The penalty for violating any of the provisions of this Ordinances is \$100.00 for the first offence, \$200.00 for the second offence and \$300.00 for any subsequent violations within a year and enforceable by Minong Police Dept, DNR, Washburn County Sherriff's Dept.
- 7) This Ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication as provided by law, and shall repeal and replace all previous snowmobile ordinances heretofore enacted by the Town of Minong.

Adopted this	day of	, 2024.
By the Town Board	of the Town of Mino	ng.
CHAIRMAN		
ATTESTED BY: TOW	N CI FRK	_

Please note that this ordinance shall take effect upon publication or posting as set forth in s. 60.80, Wis. Stats.